

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KRISTA ANN MUCCIO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ERIN GLENN BUSBY
LISA R. ESKOW
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705

JOHN G. WESTRICK
WESTRICK &
MCDOWALL-NIX, P.L.L.P.
325 Cedar Street, Suite 210
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

September 18, 2017

MARK WILLIAM BENNETT
Counsel of Record
BENNETT & BENNETT
917 Franklin Street,
Fourth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 224-1747
(mb@ivi3.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION MISREPRESENTS THE HOLDING OF THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT...	2
II. THE HOLDING OF THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	5
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decision Of Texas’s Highest Criminal Court In <i>Ex Parte Lo</i>	5
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Powell’s Books</i>	7
III. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF SUBDIVISION 2A(2) DID NOT CURE ITS SUBSTANTIAL OVERBREADTH.....	9
IV. THE APPLICATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO STATUTES CRIMINALIZING SEXUALLY RELATED SPEECH IS AN ISSUE OF PRESSING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE ON WHICH THE STATES AND LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	10
<i>Ex Parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	12
<i>Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 788 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1328 (2017)	1-2, 11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	2, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

MINNESOTA

Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2a	5, 8
Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2a(1)	8
Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2a(2)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 609.352 subd. 2b	2, 11

OREGON

Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(A) (2008) (amended 2011)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(B) (2008) (amended 2011)	8

TEXAS

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 33.021(b)	6
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 33.021(b) (2007) (amended 2015)	5
